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*1. Slurl S. Sapikar:
Bhti c. C. Deni:
Shri VMhwa Nath Paadey:
Shri D. C. Shamia:
Shri Bihhnti Mtehra:
Shri K. N. Tlwary:

Will the Minister of External Affairs 
be pleased to state:

(a) the progress made so for by 
the Kutch Tribunal in deciding the 
dispute between India and Pakistan 
on the issue of common boundary in 
Kutch; and

(b) the total expenditure incurred 
by India so far in placing our case 
before the Tribunal?

The Minister of External Affain 
(Shri 1WL C. Chagia): (a) There is no 
issue of common boundary in Kutch. 
India contends that the boundary 
between India and Pakistan m West 
Pakistan-Guj arat border is roughly 
along the northern edge of the Rann 
of Kutch while Pakistan contends that 
the border is roughly along the 24th 
parallel.

Pursuant to the decision of the 
Indo-Pakistan Western Boundary Case 
Tribunal \ Jon at its first session held 
in Geneva in Febuary, 1966, both 
India and Pakistan simultaneously 
presented their Memorials, Counter- 
Memorials and Replies to the Tribunal 
by June 1, August 1, and September
1. 1966, respectively. The oral hear
ings before the Tribunal commenced 
on the 15th September, 1966 at Geneva 
and the counsel for India addressed 
the Tribunal. The opening address of 
the Indian counsel concluded on the 
19th October. The leading counsel for 
Pakistan addressed the Tribunal freon 
24th October, 1966 to the 17th Feb
ruary, 1967. Counsel for India has 
commenced his reply on the 18th 
March, 1967. After the counsel for 
India has concluded his reply the 
counse1 for Pakistan will reply and 
the Tribunal will give its award 

^thereafter.

(b) The accounts regarding actual 
expenditure incurred so far have not 
yet been compiled.

Shri Sttpakar: What is the actual 
point at issue and may I know 
whether Pakistan is accepting the 
delimitation that was made during 
the partition of India and Pakistan 
in 1MT?

Shri M. C. Chagia: The issue,
according to us, is this. When the 
transfer of power took place xn 1947, 
the whole of Kutch was transferred 
to us including the Rann, and that is 
our territory. On that, a dispute 
arose, as the hon. Member knows, 
wi.h Pakistan after she invaded 
Kutch, and the matter was then refer
red to adjudication. Now, this tri
bunal is deciding whether our con
tention u> right, and if our conten
tion is right—I say it is right—then 
the tribunal will give its award 
according to the materials placed 
before it.

Shri C. C Desai: Are the arbitra
tion proceedings m respect of terri
tory which is in the possession of 
India, Pakistan or is it no-man‘s terri
tory9 In whose possession is the 
territory— India, Pakistan, or in whose 
possession7

Shri M. C. Chagia: Pakistan says 
it is hers. We say it is our territory. 
(Interruption). The hon. Member 
will look at the treaty which was 
signed. As I said, we say the terri
tory is ours. The territory which 
Pakistan claims is our territory. 
Pakistan says it is not. And. that is 
how the dispute has arisen and the 
issue is whether the Rann of Kutch 
or a part of it belongs to Pakistan 
or the whole of it belongs to us
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Stack M. C, Chagla: The Indian 
case was presented by eminent ooun~ 
sal, our Attorney-General Mr. Daph- 
thary, Ur. N. C Chatter] ee, a Mem
ber of this House and Mr. Palkiwala 
from Bombay, an extremely able and 
eminent counsel

Mr. Speaker: Shri D C Sharma 
There is a list

Shri Atal Bihari Vajpayee: The
question-list does not contain any 
such list of names

Mr. Speaker: About four names are 
there Perhaps they were later on 
added There are four names added 
afterwards

Vo fiWPft J $  ^  5TFTCT
*r$3T jj f% *t aft fons-
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H  W T O | ? qfe 3*  % 
itwx fk°hr &n a* sw
$*r sfta 35* 7̂  ut ^  
ipr&rwt ft? writ w i t ?

Shri M. C. Chagla: It docs not
arise out of this question

Shri Atal Behari Vajpayee* There 
is an apprehension m the public mmd 
that the Kutch Tribunal might give 
a political verdict What do the Gov
ernment of India propose to do if 
such a verdict is given

Shri M. C. Chagla: When I was a 
judge, I did not like any counsel to 
speculate what my judgment was 
going to be 1 do not know what 
the decision is going to be I hope 
they will decide according to justice 
and equity We have a representa
tive on the tribunal and Pakistan has 
a representative on it The Chairman 
is a distinguished jurist and we 
sincerely hope that the judgment will 
not be actuated by any political con
siderations but will be determined 
according to the facts placed before 
them and according to justice and 
equity.

Shri C. C. putt: Are we going in
for arbitration over a territory which 
xs in our occupation and which was 
taken by us from their aggression?'

Shri M. C. Chagla: That is a ques
tion about the treaty. X cannot ans
wer it The treaty was signed before 
my time.

Shri G. O. Swell: We have been 
standing up again and again for an 
opportunity to put a question, but 
you are not calling us

Mr. Speaker: I am calling mem
bers in the order in which their names 
appear m the question list Your 
name is not one of them After I 
call those Members, I will give you 
an opportunity

Shri G G. Swell: But I saw Mr 
Desai getting up twice and getting 
answers to two supplementary on 
tho same question

iWWrffc STTPfi: $
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Shri M. C. Chagla: Since I assum
ed charge of this office, we have met 
every demand made by our team 
which is in Geneva, in the way of 
personnel, materials advice and 
expertise I have not heard of this 
that there is any complaint that the 
tribunal is deliberately prolonging 
the matter May I point out that 1 
have been a member of the Inter
national Court and the procedure is 
extraordinary The judges hardly 
ever stop the counsel from arguing, 
however irrelevant the argument 
may be This is an intematiouD) tri
bunal and one of the conventiors t»
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if you interrupt a counsel, he might 
think that you are against him. 
Pakistan took nearly S months to 
argue its case. I was told that he 
went into many matters which were 
not relevant and which any High 
Court Judge here would have stop
ped. This is the practice, so that if 
there is delay, the delay is not due 
to the tribunal but due to the fact 
that the counsels choose to argue all 
sorts of matters and the tribunal 
hardly ever intervenes to prevent 
them from doing so.

Shri G. G. Swell: Mr. Vajpayee has 
just now voiced the widespread 
Apprehension in this country. Now 
that the Government has taken the 
case to the international tribunal, will 
the Government abide by the deci
sion of this tribunal, whatever be the 
nature of the decision?

Shri M. C. Chaff la: Yes, Sir; we are 
bound by it. Of course, this is a 
hypothetical question. We went to 
the international tribunal on the 
understanding that the decision will 
be binding. As I said, it is a hypothe
tical question. I hope that the deci
sion will be such that our country will 
be able to accept it and take the view 
that it is a fair and just decision.

Shri Shashi Ranjan: A question of 
this nature was raised m the last 
Parliament and Mr. Chatterjee gave 
some account of the developments 
there. Later on he said that he 
would see to it that this House is kept 
informed of the developments. May 
I know from the minister whether he 
would like to keep the House inform
ed of the developments in the tribu
nal?

Shri M. C. Chagla: I always like 
to keep the House informed, but I do 
not know what developments the 
House wants to know. The counsel 
are arguing the case. We know what 
the dispute is. We do not know the 
minds of members of the Tribunal. 
We can only give the dates. We will 
teS them when India has finished ar
guing, when Pakistan has resumed ar
guing the case and when the judgment

is likely to be delivered. Apart from 
that I do not know what information 
the House wants. Let me be told 
what information it wants and if I can 
give that, subject to public interest, 
I shall certainly do so.

Shri Hem Barua: There is a wide- 
spread apprehension in the country 
that certain papers, particularly the 
Instrument of Accession, were missing 
from our official files here and the Ins
trument of Accession had to be pro
cured from London. If that is so, may 
I know, in the interest of our country, 
if Government have been able to fur
nish our lawyers of the International 
Tribunal with all the necessary docu
ments and papers m their original?

Shri M. C. Chagla: As I informed
the House, if I might repeat what I 
said, whatever request has come from 
our team at Geneva, I have insisted 
that whatever the expenditure they 
should be properly supported, because 
I appreciate how important this deci
sion is to our country and I do not 
want our team to be in any way han
dicapped. I have been stressing this 
point to tho Finance Minister that 
finance is no consideration.

«ft ! STR WT, ? tTT
w t ? (wmrw)
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Shri M. C. Chagla: The question 
that Shri Hem Barua put was whe
ther all papers had been submitted 
before the Tribunal and I have 
answered that.

fa n * : STW VT 3 tTT

Shri Hem Barua: I said that there 
is an apprehension in the country that 
the Instrument of Accession was mis
sing and it had to be procured from 
London. I wanted to know about
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ttact specifically from the horn. Ifinis- 
tar.

Start Tenneftl VMtwaitttkam: With 
reference to the reply given by the 
hon. Minister to the question put by 
Shri Hem Barua about the Instru
ment of Accession, may I know 
whether it is a fact that it was actual* 
ly missing from our records?

Shri M. C. Chatla: The hon. Mem
ber may either write to me and I 
will send him a reply or he may put 
down a separate question, because 
that does not arise out of this ques
tion.

tfr t o f t :
^ ^rr 'TTTT I

like Prime Minister and Minister of 
Atomic Energy (Shrimati Indira
Gandhi): This question was asked
many times in the last session.

Shri Hem Barua: Only once.

Shrimati Indira Gandhi: Anyway, 
a very clear and categorical answer 
was given, that it is not lost and it is 
in safe custody.

«fr ***  wm : tfTSB 3WTT 
?
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f i  wawi
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Shri Hem Barua: Sir, I rise to a 
point of order. May 1 submit that 
when this question was specifically 
put last time there was no satisfac
tory reply and I had to write to the 
Minister concerned about it for 
further clarification. There has been 
no reply to that letter up till now.

Atari M. C. Chagia: I do not think
have received any letter.

Shri Hew Burnt U utos addreesed
to your predecessor, Shri Swann 
Singh. I wrote spocliteaUy about tills 
to him. There has been no reply up 
till now.

Mr. Speaker: Let us go to the next
question.

Vietnam Conflict

+
*4. Shri H. N. Mukerjee:

Shri D. C. Sharma:
Shri Indrajit Gupta:

Will the Minister of External Affairs 
be pleased to state:

(a) whether the International Com
mission for Supervision and Control 
m Vietnam or any of its member 
countries has taken an initiative in 
the matter of seeking ways in ending 
conflict in Vietnam;

(b) if so, the precise nature of the 
steps takeu, and

(c) whether any and if so, the 
names of other countries which have 
expressed their desire to help in this 
matter?

The Minister of External Affairs 
(Shri M. C. Chagia); (a) to (c). The 
three Member countries of the Inter
national Commission for Supervision 
and Control in Vietnam had been in
formally consulting amongst them
selves on the desirability of issuing an 
appeal to the parties concerned to 
facilitate discussions towards a peace
ful solution of the Vietnam problem 
and to secure extension of the cease
fire on the occasion at the Vietnamese 
New Year.

Shri H. N. Mukerjee: In view of the 
recent escalation of the fighting and 
the intensified bombing of North Viet, 
nam, may I know if India is making 
a very special effort to play the role 
that it naturally expected of her, 
which she did not Mem to be playing 
in recent times, in order to bring about 
a settlement of this dispute?




